

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

JEMIL D. AZAR, RONALD J. SOLIMON, and
RE/MAX ADVANTAGE, LTD., a New Mexico
limited partnership, for themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

No. 22133
(Valencia County District Court
No. D-1314-CV-99-613)

THE PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Thirteenth Judicial District Court
Honorable John W. Pope, District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Robin S. Conrad
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Gregory D. Huffaker, Jr.
Amy M. Cardwell
HUFFAKER & CONWAY, P.C.
155 Grant Avenue, P.O. Box 1868
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 988-8921

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Alan E. Untereiner
Arnon D. Siegel
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* The Chamber of Commerce of the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Application of New Mexico Law to a Nationwide Class Would Be Unconstitutional	6
II. The Application of New Mexico Law to a Nationwide Class Would Make New Mexico a Sanctuary for Abusive Class Actions and Class Action Plaintiffs’ Lawyers	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague, 449 U.S. 302 (1981) 6

Bigelow v. Virginia, 421 U.S. 809 (1975) 6

Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc., 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999) 11

BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996) 8

Bonaparte v. Tax Court, 104 U.S. 592 (1881) 6

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.,
476 U.S. 573 (1986) 6, 8

Castano v. American Tobacco Co., 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) 11

Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982) 6

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc., 491 U.S. 324 (1989) 6

Huntington v. Attrill, 146 U.S. 657 (1892) 8

In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc., 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) 11

New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head, 234 U.S. 149 (1914) 6-7

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985) 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

Page(s)

New Mexico Statutes:

New Mexico Unfair Practices Act,
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 57-12-1 *et seq.* 4

New Mexico Unfair Insurance Practices Act,
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 59A-16-1 *et seq.* 4

Other Statutes:

McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1011 8

Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 *et seq.* 4

New Mexico Rules:

New Mexico Rule of Appellate Procedure 12-215 1

Miscellaneous:

Elizabeth J. Cabraser, *Life After Amchem: The Class
Struggle Continues*, 31 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 373 (1998) 12

Marc Fisher, *Class Actions' Big Winners: The Lawyers;
Huge Fees Contrasted with Plaintiff Benefits*,
WASH. POST, May 25, 1997, at A1 10

Mike France, *On the Prowl for Victims*, BUS. WEEK, Jan. 29, 2001, at 122 10

Hearings on Mass Torts and Class Actions Before the Courts and
Intellectual Property Subcomm. of the House Judiciary Comm.,
105th Cong. (Mar. 5, 1998), <[http://www.house.gov/judiciary/
41158.htm](http://www.house.gov/judiciary/41158.htm)> (statement of John P. Frank) 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Hearings on Mass Torts and Class Actions Before the Courts and Intellectual Property Subcomm. of the House Judiciary Comm., 105th Cong. (Mar. 5, 1998), 1998 WL 122553 (statement of John W. Martin, Jr.)	12
Hearings on Mass Torts and Class Actions Before the Courts and Intellectual Property Subcomm. of the House Judiciary Comm., 105th Cong. (Mar. 5, 1998), 1998 WL 122552 (testimony of former Attorney General Dick Thornburgh)	11
Deborah Hensler et al., <i>Preliminary Results of the RAND Study of Class Action Litigation 15</i> (RAND 1997)	12
The Interstate Class Action Jurisdiction Act of 1999: Hearings Before the House Judiciary Comm., 106th Cong. (July 21, 1999), 1999 WL 528443 (statement of former Solicitor General Walter E. Dellinger)	
<i>Insurance Class Deal Criticized: Lawyer Gets Millions; Policyholders Get New Disclosures</i> , NAT'L L.J., Feb. 19, 2001, at A4	13
Ralph T. King, <i>Princely Fees, Paltry Damages Set Off Protest</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 13, 1998, at B1	10
<i>MassMutual Class Action Settlement Withdrawn</i> , BEST'S INS. NEWS, Feb. 27, 2001	13
Bill McClellan, <i>You Won't Hear Any Snide Comments About This Lawsuit</i> , ST. LOUIS POST DISP., Dec. 8, 2000, at D1	10
Lawrence H. Mirel, <i>Plaintiffs' Lawyers Have No Business Regulating Insurance</i> , Wash. Legal Found. Legal Backgrounder vol. 16, no. 12 (Apr. 6, 2001)	9-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>The Long Gavel: In Class Actions, State Judges Are Trumping Other Jurisdictions' Laws</i> , 23 LEGAL TIMES, May 15, 2000	11
Richard Schmitt, <i>Justice RFD: Big Suits Land in Rural Courts</i> , WALL ST. J., Oct. 10, 1996	11
Sandra Torry, <i>Going to the Head of the Class Action Settlement</i> , WASH. POST, Apr. 8, 1996, at F7	10
1 Working Papers of the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules on Proposed Amendments to Civil Rule 23	12
